## MINUTES OF SPECIAL MEETING OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LUFKIN, TEXAS HELD MARCH 24, 1953 at 7:30 P.M.

On this the 24th day of March, A. D. 1953, The City Commission of the City of Lufkin, Texas convened in Special Session in its regular meeting place in said City with the following members thereof being present:

Granville Wright------Mayor Joe Stegal-----Commissioner Ward 1 Jack Nerren----Commissioner Ward 2 L. C. Brittain-----Commissioner Ward 4 Joe McClendon------Commissioner Ward 4 Joe McClendon-----City Manager C. E. Brazil-----City Attorney D. C. Hall-----City Secretary

Absent: L. B. Zeagler-----Commissioner Ward 3

A Quorum being present, tThe following business was transacted:

Mr. Brown and Mr. Crawford appeared before the Commission regarding an Armory and a future location for the National Guard Unit of Lufkin. Mr. Brown asked the City to donate three or four acres of The Lufkin Municipal Airport property for this purpose and The Texas National Guard would erect the Armory. The Commission agreed to this proposal, when the present lease on the Airport property is terminated.

2 Mr. Ward Burke asked the Commission to cancel judgement against property formally owned by Hugh Scarborough. On motion of Commissioner Nerren, seconded by Commissioner Stegall all voting "Aye". The Commission released said judgement.

<sup>3</sup> The **Commission** opened Bids on piece of land located on Laurel and Timberland Drive. Only one bid was received: E. Lynn Metteauer for \$9,500.00. On motion of Commissioner Stegall, seconded by Commissioner Nerren, all voting "aye". The Commission accepted bid of Mr. Metteauer.

<sup>4</sup> The Commission passed, unamiously, amendments to the present City Dog Ordinance, on first and second readings.

5 The Commission passed, on first and second reading, amendment to present Ordinance pertaining to Water & Sewer Extensions.

<sup>(y</sup> The Commission authorized the transfer of \$12,085.70 from the General Fund to the Water Depositor's Fund to take up balance on Water & Sewer Contracts.

) The Commission voted to close an Alley running East & West, between Block 1 of E. J. Mantooth 2nd Addition, and Block 9 of the Woodland Heights Addition bound on North by Grove, South Mantooth East-Kelley and West by Bledsoe.

There being no further business, the Commission adjourned.

Mayor, City of Lufking

ATTE Hall, City Secretary